
   

 

 

     2001 2000 

 

Revenues �� ������ � �� � 	
 ���
 �� 
����� ��  85,101 100,635 

 

Operating costs    77,708 79,414 

 

Income from operations    7,394 21,221 

 

Income before income tax    8,407 21,606 

 

Employment costs¹   12,763 13,586 

 

Depreciation    11,954 12,097 

 

Interest expenses net¹   2,073 2,083 

 

Total assets     198,937 208,982 

 

Capital expenditures     7,373 4,289 

 

Stockholders' equity     126,648 134,654 

 

Output of steel products ����� ����� �� � ����� ��� �  9,338 9,492 

 

Sales volume of steel products     9,701 9,717 

 



Number of employees²    8,796 8,876 

 

Return on sales   (%) 9.88 21.47 

 

Return on stockholders' equity³   5.71 14.18 

 ! "#�$����% ��& ���$�'�� �#&�� ��� ( ) � �� ��� ��� �� ��� ��$����� *��� + ,���� �� ��� ����� � 
 

 

 

  

  

  

 



  

 

 

December 3, 1971   China Steel Corporation (the Corporation) officially registered, with 

head office located in Taipei 

September 16, 1972   Kaohsiung Plant Site Office established 

September 1, 1974   Construction of Phase I commenced 

December 26, 1974   Public listing of China Steel stock on Taiwan Stock Exchange 

September 15, 1975   Head office relocated to Kaohsiung, Plant Site Office closed 

July 1, 1977   China Steel Corporation became a state enterprise. 

December 16, 1977   Phase I completed. Capacity
�
 1.5 million tons

�
 per year 

July 1, 1978   Construction of Phase II commenced 

June 30, 1982   Phase II completed. Capacity
�
 reached 3.25 million tons per year 

July 1, 1984   Phase III construction commenced。 

April 30, 1988   Phase III completed. Capacity
�
 reached 5.652 million tons per year 

July 15, 1993   Phase IV construction commenced 

April 12, 1995   China Steel Corporation privatized  

May 31, 1997   Phase IV completed. Capacity
�
 reached 8.054 million tons per year 

June 2, 1998   CSC Group's corporate identity system formally introduced to the 

public 



            

notenotenotenote 
�
 : In terms of crude steel 

notenotenotenote 
�
: All references to tons mean metric tons of 1,000 kilograms.    
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●Raw material unloading pier
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Year Ended December 31

   

2001 

Amount                
���� 2000 

Amount                
����

     

REVENUES  $   85,101,266 100 100,634,849 100

COST OF REVENUES  73,223,833 86 74,724,305 74

GROSS PROFIT   11,877,433 14 25,910,544 26

OPERATING EXPENSES       

     

Selling  1,602,713 2 1,777,245 2

General and administrative   2,030,550 2 2,055,655 2

Research and development   850,640 1 856,301 1

Total Operating Expenses   4,483,903 5 4,689,201 5

     

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS  7,393,530 9 21,221,343 21

NON-OPERATING INCOME  

     

Interest  660,107 1 1,140,795 1

Investment income   4,081,649 5 2,053,155 2

Other   969,223 1 717,964 1

Total Non-Operating Income   5,710,979 7 3,911,914 4

     

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES       

     



Interest  2,732,813 3 3,223,830 3

Investment loss  1,611,175 2 - -

Other   353,722 1 303,880 1

Total Non-Operating Expenses   4,697,710 6 3,527,710 4

     

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX   8,406,799 10 21,605,547 21

INCOME TAX   947,049 1 3,024,012 3

NET INCOME  $ 7,459,750 9 $ 18,581,535 18

     

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE   

Based on weighted average number of   

outstanding common shares of 9,031,243 

thousand and 8,748,363 thousand for  

the year ended December 31, 2001  

and 2000, respectively, after deducting the  

respective preferred stock dividends of  

$66,875 and $66,888   

   �� ��� $2.12

  

Based on weighted average number of 

outstanding common shares of 9,061,168  

thousand after giving retroactive  

adjustment for stocks issued for  

dividends and bonus to employees  

$2.04

 

  

 

 



 

  

Year Ended December 31

   2001  2000  

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Net income  
$   7,459,750

  $ 18,581,535 

Depreciation  11,954,277 12,096,839 

Amortization  648,429 570,418 

Deferred tax  
(     107,786)

  (  577,691)  

Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts  
(         615)

  - ����� ��� �� ����	 �
�� ��� ���� �
 �
��

�����
 

(     241,685)
  (  197,356)  

Investment loss (income) under equity method  1,623,266 (  253,647)  

Loss on disposal properties  43,865 38,813 ���� ��� ���
�� �
 ��
��
��� �
���
� �

� �
��� ��� �
� � �
���
  148,894 126,831 ���
 �
 �������� �� ��
��
��� �
���
� �

�

 - ( 1,541,563) 

Gain on disposal of short-term investments  
(   4,081,649)

  (  244,225)  

Amortization and exchange gain of forward exchange  (      33,141)
  (   18,949)  

Changes in operating assets and liabilities     

Notes receivable   182,633 81,668 �����

� �������� ��
 

(      87,424)
  (  585,504)  �
��

�����

 934,393 ( 4,117,684) 

Other current assets   
(     827,578)

  208,313 

Accounts payable   19,680 167,726 �
��� � 
�� �������
  

(   3,339,555)
  2,089,147 �
��� ����� ��

 
(   1,250,553)

  1,652,380 

Other current liabilities   234,912  (  247,165)  

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities   13,280,113 27,829,886 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

Increase in short-term investments  (    917,378)  ( 4,499,078) 

Increase in long-term investments  (  2,617,955) ( 9,177,850)  

Acquisition of properties  (  5,738,543) ( 2,494,358)  �
������ �
 �
��� ����
�
  (  1,622,360) ( 1,431,018)  

Proceeds from disposal of long-term investments  - 1,954,120 

Increase in pledged time deposits  (   600,000)  (    77,299)  

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities  ( 11,496,236) (15,725,483) 



����  !�" �  ��#  �$�$��$� ��%�& �%�' �
   

Cash dividends  ( 13,180,003) (11,150,096) �
������ (��������) �
 ���������� ������ ����� ��
 1,750,333 ( 5,220,887) 

Increase (decrease) in short-term bank loans and overdrafts  3,014,880 (  692,579)  

Increase (decrease) in long-term debts  (  2,546,834)  719,762 

Purchases of treasury stock  (  1,905,059)  - *������� �
 ����� �� �
 ������
�� � ���������
 (      4,202)  (  498,995)  

Increase (decrease) in bonds payable  238,000 (   41,000)  +�
� � 
� �����
�� � �
� ������ �����
  (     48,913)  (   39,056)  $�
 �
������ (��������) �
 ���� ���� ��������� ���	 ��� �����
��

 38,478 (   12,541)  

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities  ( 12,643,320) (16,935,392) 

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  ( 10,859,443) ( 4,830,989) 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR  15,161,618 19,992,607 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR  4,302,175 15,161,618 �,--!'#'$%�! �$ ��#�%��$
    

Interest paid, excluding capitalized amounts  2,952,306 3,276,364 

Income tax paid    

Payment for prior years' income taxes  3,088,787 1,238,141 

Prepayment and withholding  1,263,214  172,928 

Tax on interest from commercial papers  42,389 101,487 

  4,394,390 1,512,556 $�$ ����� �$&'�%�$� �$*  �$�$��$� ��%�& �%�'�
    !�
��
��� ���� ���
�� � ��� 	 �
� �
 �
� ����

 8,140,269 12,809,033 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR SUBSIDIARIES 

ACQUIRED   
-  

Fair value of assets and liabilities of subsidiaries acquired  -  ����
 - 9 !�
��
��� �
���
� �

�

  - 1,597,253 �
����
 - 75 

Liabilities  - (       90)  

  - 1,597,247 ����������
� � ���� ����
 - ×99.44% 

  - 1,588,302 

Deferred credit  - 210,977 

Contract price paid  - 1,377,325 ���� ����
��� � ���� �
 ����������
� � ���� ����
   (        9)  ���� ����

  $ $1,377,316 

 



 

 

 

CAPITAL STOCK - $ 10 PAR VALUE 
  

  
Issued CAPITAL  

SURPLUS  

RETAINED EARNINGS 
 

Authorized 
Preferred  

Stock 

Common  

Stock 
 

Legal  

Reserve  

Special 

 Reserve  
Unappropriated Total 

UNREALIZED  

LOSS ON  

INVESTEES'  

LONG-TERM  

INVESTMENTS 

CUMULATIVE  

TRANSLATION  

ADJUSTMENT

S 

INVESTEES'  

UNRECOGNIZED 

NET LOSS 

ON PENSION 

COST 

TREASURY

  

STOCK  

TOTAL  

STOCKHOLDERS'  

EQUITY 

              

BALANCES, 

JANUARY 1, 2000 
$99,000,000 $487,340$85,621,689 $363,995 $15,965,075 $9,815,701 $15,175,112 $40,955,888 ($     1,101) $15,341 $                     -

$               

      -
$127,443,152 

Conversion of 

preferred stock to 

common stock 

- (  9,570) 9,570 - - -  - - - - - 

Appropriations of prior 

years' earnings 1999  
             

Legal reserve - - - - 1,512,123 - (  1,512,123) - - - - - - 

Bonus to employees  - - 130,187 - - - (     130,187) (     130,187) - - - - - 

Bonus to directors and 

supervisors  
- - - - - - (       39,056) (       39,056) - - - - (        39,056) 

Cash dividends to 

preferred stock 13%  
- - - - - - (       62,115) (       62,115) - - - - (        62,115) 



Cash dividends to 

common stock 13% 
- - - - - - (11,132,180) (11,132,180) - - - - ( 11,132,059) 

Capitalization of 

retained earnings - 2%
- - 1,722,180 - - - ( 1,722,180) ( 1,722,180) - - - - - 

Net income for 2000 - - - - - - 18,581,535 18,581,535 - - - - 18,581,535 

Adjustment of equity 

in investees due to  

     change in 

percentage of 

ownership 

- - - 42,506 - - (     71,600) (     71,600) - - - - (       29,094) 

Unrealized loss on 

investees' long-term  

     investments 

- - - - - - - - (      148,627) - - - (     148,627) 

Translation 

adjustments of 

investees' long 

     -term investments 

- - - - - - - - - 38,385 - - 38 

Others  
                      

        -

                       

 -

                    

     -
           2,504

                     

    -

                     

    -
 (               145)

 (               14

5)
                      -                      -                      -

                 

    -
                     - 

BALANCES, 

DECEMBER 31, 

2000  

99,000,000 477,770 87,483,626 409,005 17,477,198 9,815,701 19,087,182 46,380,081 (    149,728) 53,726 - - 134,654,480 

Increase in authorized 

shares 
7,000,000  - - - - - - - - - - 

Conversion of 

preferred stock to 
 (       90) 90  - - - - - - - - - 



common 

     stock 

Appropriations of prior 

years' earnings - 2000 
 

Legal reserve  - - - - 1,858,154 - (    1,858,154) - - - - - - 

Special reserve  - - - - - 96,001 (         96,001) - - - - - - 

Bonus to employees - - 489,126 - - - (       489,126)
(       489,126

)
- - - - - 

Bonus to directors and 

supervisors 
- - - - - - (         48,913)

(         48,913

)
- - - - (         48,913) 

Cash dividends to 

preferred stock 15%  
- - - - - - (         71,652)

(         71,652

)
- - - - (         71,652) 

Cash dividends to 

common stock 15% 
- - - - - (  13,122,557)

(  13,122,557

)
- - - - (  13,122,557) 

Capitalization of 

retained earnings - 

3%  

- - 2,638,842- - - - (    2,638,842)
(    2,638,842

)
- - - - - 

Purchases of treasury 

stock  
- - - - - - - - - - -

(   1,905,0

59)
(    1,905,059) 

Net income for 2001 - - - - - - 7,459,750 7,459,750 - - - - 7,459,750 

Bonus payable to 

directors and 

supervisors  

transfer to capital 

surplus 

- - - 6,317 - - - - - - - - 6,317 

Adjustment of equity - - - 1,248 - - (        34,717)(        34,717) - - - - (        33,469) 



in investees due to  

        change in 

percentage of 

ownership 

Unrealized loss on 

investees' long-term  

        investments 

- - - - - - - - (         420,109) - - - (      420,109) 

Translation 

adjustments of 

investees' long- 

        term 

investments 

- - - - - - - - - 145,155 - - 145,155 

Investee's net loss not 

recognized as pension 

cost 

                      

        -

                       

 -

                    

     -
                      

                     

    -

                     

    -
                          -

                      

  -
                      -                 - (        15,508)

                 

   -
(        15,508) 

BALANCES, 

DECEMBER 31, 2001 
$106,000,000 $477,680$90,611,684 $416,570 $19,335,352 $9,911,702 $8,186,970 $37,434,024 ($        569,837) $198,881 ($   15,508)

($1,905,0

59)
$126,648,435 

 



     

 

  ��� ���� ���	 
�� 
��� �� ������ � �� ���� ������ ��� ����	�
  ��� � ���� ���� ���� ���� 

  ��������
 85,101,266 100,634,849 89,881,678 98,458,902 97,755,649��������� �����

 77,707,736 79,413,506 75,087,371 80,306,218 80,306,218����� �  ��� ��������� �
 7,393,530 21,221,343 !" #$%" #&'$ 18,152,684 22,280,817
��(��������� ����� �� �� ���

 1,013,269 384,204 717,571 (1,320,631) (2,167,208)����� � )� ��� ����� � ��*
 8,406,799 21,605,547 15,511,878 16,832,053 20,113,609
�� ����� �

 7,459,750 18,581,535 15,121,282 18,329,908 15,655,853
 +������ ������

 46,279,467 51,560,891 44,600,119 42,065,939 43,464,973,���(���� ������� ����
 35,026,411 34,504,547 28,213,609 24,268,233 18,519,057
�� ��������� �

 112,247,965 118,415,993 127,971,633 131,438,295 133,372,805����� ������
 5,383,157 4,500,797 3,679,765 5,272,302 5,642,137
���� ������
 198,937,000 208,982,228 204,465,126 203,404,769 200,998,972

 +������ ���) ������ �
 25,601,247 29,836,870 27,502,545 28,878,577 50,857,208,���(���� ���) ������ �

 37,655,293 38,666,176 43,045,793 36,279,535 29,749,611����� ���) ������ �
 5,661,212 5,824,702 6,473,636 5,344,293 5,597,080
���� ���) ������ �
 72,288,565 74,327,748 77,021,974 70,505,405 86,203,899

 +������ ����-
 91,089,364 87,961,396 86,109,029 81,970,995 74,466,741+������ ���� �� �

 416,570 409,005 363,995 361,948 361,998�������	 ���� ��� �
 37,434,024 46,380,081 40,955,888 50,734,681 39,909,051.������/�	 �� �� �� ����(����������� ����

 
(569,837) (149,728) (1,101) (203,073) -+��������� ���� ������� �0� ��� ����

 198,881 53,726 15,341 37,813 57,283
������1 ����-
 (1,905,059) - - - -���������2 ���������/�	 ��� ������ ��� ���� ����
 

(15,508) - - - -




���� ����-���	���2 �3� ��1
 126,648,435 134,654,480 127,443,152 132,902,364 114,795,073

 


���� ���) ������ � ��	 ����-���	�� �2�3� ��1
 

198,937,000 208,982,228 204,465,126 203,404,769 200,998,972

 
    4���-���	���2 �3� ��1 ��� ���� �� ������

 5�

 
13.90 15.31 14.80 16.21 15.42

    6��� ��� � ��� ������ ����� �

 5�
 0.82 2.12 1.76 2.24 2.11

    6��� ��� � ��� ������ ����� �

 5� 78
  2.04 1.73 2.1 1.79
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China Steel Global Trading Corporation 

Chairman: Y. T. Kuo 

President: K. M. Chen 

Main businesses: import, export 

Address: 31F, 8 Ming Chuan 2nd Road, Chien Chen District 

                Kaohsiung 806, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 332-2168  

Fax: 886 7 335-6411~2 

Gains Investment Corporation 

Chairman: L. M. Chung 

President: L. R. Hu 

Main business: hi-tech investments 

Address: 30F, 6 Ming Chuan 2nd Road, Chien Chen District 

                Kaohsiung 806, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 338-2288  

Fax: 886 7 338-7110  

  



China Steel Security Corporation 

Chairman: M. L. Chou 

President: C. M. Hsu 

Main businesses: security services and systems  

Address: 17F, 247 Ming Sheng 1st Road, Hsin Hsing District 

               Kaohsiung 800, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 229-9678  

Fax: 886 7 226-4078 

China Prosperity Development Corporation 

Chairman: J. Y. Chen 

President: K. M. Chen 

Main businesses: real estate development and investment 

Address: Room 6, 24F, 31 Hai Bien Road, Ling Ya District 

               Kaohsiung 802, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 536-2500  

Fax: 886 7 536-2413  

  

Info-Champ Systems Corporation 

Chairman: K. H. Chang 

President: T. C. Wu 

Main business: information system planning (ERP) 

Address: 11F, 6 Ming Chuan 2nd Road, Chien Chen District 

                Kaohsiung 806, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 535-0101  

Fax: 886 7 535-0110 

China Steel Machinery Corporation 

Chairman: C. C. Chen 

President: W. D. Hsu 

Main businesses: machinery manufacturing and contracting 

for  

                             heavy machine engineering and 

construction 

Address: 3 Taichi Road, Hsiao Kang District 

                Kaohsiung 812, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 802-0111  

Fax: 886 7 803-3515 

   



Ornasteel Enterprise Corporation (M) Sdn. Bhd. 22 

Managing Director: Paul T. Y. Huang 

Main business: steel products 

Address: 180, Kawasan Industri Ayer Keroh 

                75450 Melaka, Malaysia 

Tel: 60 6 231 9990 

Fax: 60 6 231 5310 

Group Steel Corporation (M) Sdn. Bhd. 22 

Managing Director: Paul T. Y. Huang 

Main business: steel products 

Address: 180, Kawasan Industri Ayer Keroh 

                75450 Melaka, Malaysia 

Tel: 60 6 231 9990 

Fax: 60 6 231 5310 

  

HIMAG Magnetic Corporation 

Chairman: G. H. Cheng 

President: Victor W. C. Kuo 

Main business: magnetic materials 

Address: 24-1 Chien Kuo Road, Nei Pu Industrial Park 

                 Ping Tung Hsien 912, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 8 778-0222  

Fax: 886 8 778-0227  
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China Hi-ment Corporation  

Chairman: R. S. Jong 

President: Mar-Ling Tsai 

Main businesses: pulverized blast furnace slag and slag 

cement 

Address: 10F, 243 Yi-Hsin 1st Road, Chien Chen District 

                  Kaohsiung 806, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

China Ecotek Corporation 

Chairman: K. L. Du 

President: S. S. Shen 

Main businesses: environment engineering, design and 

construction 

Address: 8F, 8 Ming Chuan 2nd Road, Chien Chen District 

               Kaohsiung 806, Taiwan, R. O. C. 



Tel: 886 7 336-8377  

Fax: 886 7 336-8433 

Tel: 886 7 330-6138  

Fax: 886 7 339-4016  

Taisil Electronic Materials Corporation 

Chairman: Y. T. Kuo 

President: Steve K. T. Lee 

Main business: silicon wafers 

Address: No. 2 Creation Road 1, Science-Based Industrial 

Park 

                Hsin-chu 300, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 3 578-3131  

Fax: 886 3 578-7287  

Kuei Yi Industrial Corporation 

Chairman: K. H. Chang 

President: C. H. Huang 

Main business: H-sections  

Address: No. 100, Lung Chang Road, Li Shui Village,  

               Lung Ching Hsiang   Taichung Hsien 434, Taiwan, 

R.O.C. 

Tel: 886 4 630-6088  

Fax: 886 4 630-6066 

Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing Co. Ltd.  

Chairman: Morris Chang , Ph.D. 

Deputy CEO: F. C. Tseng , Ph.D. 

President 

P

C00: Rick Tsai, Ph.D.  

Main business: integrated circuit foundry 

Address: 121 Park Avenue III, Science-Based Industrial Park

                Hsin-chu 300, Taiwan, R.O.C. 

Tel: 886 3 578-0221  

Fax: 886 3 578-1546 

Tang Eng Iron Works Co., Ltd. 

Chairman concurrently President: H. P. Chen 

Main businesses: stainless steel, construction 

Address: 458 Hsin Hsing Road, Hu Kou Hsiang 

                Hsin-chu Hsien 303, Taiwan, R. O. C.  

Tel: 886 3 598-1721  

Fax: 886 3 598-1646 



Overseas Investment & Development Corporation 

Chairman: Jeffrey L. S. Koo 

President: D. Mao 

Main business: oversea investments 

Address: Room 2406, 24F, No. 333, Keelung Road Section 1

               Taipei 105, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 2 2757-6965  

Fax: 886 2 2757-6932 

  

CDIB & Partners Investment Holding Corporation 

Chairman: Tai-Ying Liu 

President: Joung-Yol Lin 

Main business: industrial investments 

Address: 6F, 125 Nan King East Road Sec. 5, Song Shan 

District 

               Taipei 105, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 2 2745-7181  

Fax: 886 2 2761-4741  

Industrial Bank of Taiwan 

Chairman: Samuel C. Hsieh 

Vice Chairman concurrently President: Kenneth C. M. Lo 

Main business: industrial banking 

Address: 3F, 101 Song Jen Road, Hsin Yi District  

                Taipei 110, Taiwan, R. O. C.  

Tel: 886 2 2345-1101  

Fax: 886 2 2345-1102 

Allied Material Technology Corporation 

Chairman & CEO: Charles Yu 

Main business: color filter of thin film transistor-liquid crystal  

display (TFT-LCD) 

Address: 458 Pingjen Section, Jung Shing Road, Pingjen 

City, 

                Taoyuan Shien 324, Taiwan, R. O. C.  

Tel: 886 3 469-7107  

Fax: 886 3 469-7005 

Maruichi Steel Tube Ltd. 

Honorary Chairman of the Board: T. Horikawa 

President: S. Yoshimura 

Main business: steel tube 

Address: 3-9-10 Kitahorie Nishi-Ku, Osaka 550-0014, Japan 

Tel: 81 6 6531-0102  

Fax: 81 6 6531-0132 

Yieh Loong Enterprise Co., Ltd. 

Chairman: K. H. Lin 

President: C. T. Wu 

Main business: steel products 

Address: 317 Yu-Liao Road, Chiao tou 

Kaohsiung 825, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 611-7171  

Fax: 886 7 611-0594 



  

Kaohsiung Rapid Transit Corporation 

Chairman: J. Y. Chen 

President: S. Y. Lai 

Main businesses: mass rapid transit engineering and 

services 

Address: 5F, 8 Ming Chuan 2nd Road, Chien Chen District 

Kaohsiung 806, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 338 9666  

Fax: 886 7 338 7999  

China Steel Structure Co., Ltd. 

Chairman: J. Y. Chen 

President: S. J. Su 

Main businesses: steel structures, construction 

Address: 1 Chung Kang Road, Hsiao Kang District 

                Kaohsiung 81233, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 802-3433  

Fax: 886 7 801-9150 

Eastern Broadband Telecommunications Co., Ltd.  

Chairman: Y. T. Wang 

Vice Chairman concurrently President: L. T. Wang 

Main business: fixed line network communication services 

Address: 16F, 277 Song Jen Road, Hsin I District 

                 Taipei 110, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 2 8780 8777 

Fax: 886 2 8780 9200    

China Steel Chemical Corporation 

Chairman: T. T. Cheng 

President: Pao-Yuan Chen 

Main business: coal tar chemicals 

Address: 5F-1, 47 Chunghua 4th Road, Ling Ya District 

                Kaohsiung 802, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 7 338-3515  

Fax: 886 7 338-3516   



GenMont Biotech Inc.  

Chairman concurrently President: C. S. Hsu 

Main business: R

P

D of new Drug 

Address: No.8, Nan-Ke 7th Rd., Tainan Science-Based 

Industrial Park, 

                Tainan Country, Taiwan, R. O. C. 

Tel: 886 6 505-2151 

Fax: 886 6 505-2152  

  

 

  

 


